that the question as whether the Respondent was entitled to 

receive any compensation at all for the development. He would 

submit that there was patent irregularity in the arbitral award 

in as much as the learned Arbitrator had awarded a sum of 

₹3,34,43,444/- (Rupees three crore thirty four lakhs forty three 

thousand four hundred forty four)  to the Respondent without 

even appreciating the fact that the Respondent had paid only 

₹2,10,119.15/- (Rupees two lakhs ten thousand one hundred 

nineteen and fifteen paisa) as rent for the entire period of 30 

years to the Appellant and further that as per the valuation of 

the Junior Engineer of the Building & Housing Department of 

the Government of Sikkim the valuation of the lease property 

raised by the Respondent in the demised premises was only 

₹71,87,891/- (Rupees seventy one lakhs eighty seven thousand 

eight hundred ninety one) which after deduction worked out to 

₹71,87,891/-. He would thus submit that the impugned 

judgment passed by the learned Single Judge has resulted in 

huge financial losses to the State. He would seek to rely upon 

the judgment of the Supreme Court in re: